[bookmark: _GoBack]Lease Property Summary 

[image: ]

Property Owner:	Sabey Data Center, LLC
Address:		3355 South 120th Place, STE 5201A, Tukwila WA 98168 
Cost:			$130 per Kilowatt, with a 2.5% annual inflator 
Operational Costs:	Separately metered electric charges
Term:			10 years, with two additional five year options 
Square Footage:	3,344
Council District:	Eight
Funding Source:	KCIT Rates
Previous Location: Reduced footprint at the same location
Offer Expiration:	December 31, 2016 


Lease Synopsis:
This is the fourth amendment to this lease agreement for tier III data space.[footnoteRef:1] The 3,344 square foot lease represents a reduction of 4,148 square feet to the premises. The original lease contained, in addition to data center space, an equipment build room, print room, office space, break room and a secure storage cage on the first floor of the building. The current amendment (Fourth Amendment of Data Center Lease Agreement) includes the engineering room and storage space only, with a significant reduction in data center space. The lease, as amended, will continue to cover the use of all common area spaces such as lobby, loading dock and parking as well as common services such as custodial and security personnel 24/7. The current lease term commenced on May 1, 2009, with an initial expiration date in 2021. The amendment extends the initial term to ten years from the date of its execution. The amendment also reduces the cost to the county by changing from a square footage based rent to a rental rate based on kilowatt hours.

Context

Rationale for transaction: KCIT has undertaken a broad review and assessment of current operational processes, mission critical asset inventory and leases to identify efficiencies and cost savings. This process identified the Sabey Data Center as a site where more efficient use of the space could be implemented due to recent changes in technology. A reduction in space at Sabey has been precipitated by the removal of the mainframe and an increase in use of cloud based technology. Reduction of this space allows KCIT to eliminate ongoing costs as identified in the fiscal considerations and this reduction would prevent a rate increase for KCIT customers that would have been needed to cover the vacant space. The Fourth Amendment of the Data Center Lease accomplishes several goals that KCIT has for the facility. It accomplishes a reduction in area (4,148 square feet); it adopts a different rate structure for energy costs; it extends the term of the agreement and provides options for additional extensions; it eliminates the risk of shared expenses relating to maintenance and repair; and it reduces the current escalation clause by 0.5% over the rest of agreement term. King County has had protracted negotiations to produce this Fourth Amendment Agreement.

Policy considerations: A move to the Sabey Data Center occurred in May 2009; prior to that King County’s data center was located in the Seattle Municipal Tower, which no longer could meet the County’s data center needs. The original Sabey data center lease (Ordinances 16213, 16214) was approved in 2008; and the bond financing for the facility was approved as part of Ordinance 16920. Subsequently, Motion 13511 approved the KCIT submitted proviso response regarding server consolidation to the Sabey Data Center. Council also approved the University of Washington Consortium Project Agreement 70 (“C3”) as part of Ordinance 18295 for an initial term of twenty years. King County’s connection to the C3 project “ring,” as outlined in Ordinance 18295, resides within the Sabey data center, therefore necessitating a longer term lease. Since the date of the original lease, KCIT’s need for the facility has substantially changed. Transitioning the current lease format from a traditional base rent model with related operational costs to a wholesale model is considered industry standard and is consistent with KCIT’s strategic plan. The wholesale model minimizes unexpected operational costs, such as maintenance and repair of critical infrastructure, therefore, allowing rates to remain stable throughout the lease, with a known annual escalation.

Political considerations:  n/a

Community considerations or partnerships: The proposed new footprint contains the needed space and equipment for the C3 Project, currently under development across the region as approved in Ordinance 18295 on June 9, 2016. 

Fiscal considerations: The new lease is anticipated to cost $45,800 monthly and will commence on January 1, 2017 subject to County approval in December of 2016.  Separately metered electrical costs are the primary additional operating expense for the site and are anticipated to be $196,320 annually.  KCIT is interested in having this legislation approved by the end of the year to start realizing the savings in monthly rent cost.  As noted on the fiscal note the Executive proposed budget for KCIT has been calculated with the $500,000 of biennial savings to reflect changes in the lease and facility operations cost (i.e. electricity, etc.).

Data center reconfiguration costs in the amount of $484,500 are needed in order to restore the space to its original condition as required by the lease. The capital project scope for additional landlord’s reconfiguration work involves restoring the giveback space to its original condition as outlined in lease amendment. A companion appropriation ordinance for this amount is being submitted under separate cover.

Other considerations: n/a

CIP/operational impacts: A plan to minimize construction impacts has been developed, which is intended to avoid any impact to the operation of the county’s data center that would negatively affect services to county customers or partners.

King County Strategic Plan impact:	Leasing of this property furthers the King County Strategic Plan guiding principle of Financial Sustainability and the goal of Efficient, Accountable Regional and Local Government.

Equity and Social Justice Impact: In accordance with Real Property Asset Management Plan (RAMP) Strategy 2.0 and 24.0, FMD and KCIT reviewed this legislation for Equity and Social Justice (ESJ) impacts. This location serves private industry as well as government agencies and is a continuing facility for this KCIT service. This location is in the McMicken Heights area of Tukwila and the use of the property is consistent with zoning in this area. Reduction of the County’s footprint at this location and the extension of the term is not expected to negatively impact low income communities, communities of color or limited English proficient communities by continuing at this facility, in fact, the extension of time allows for the C3 Project Ring connection to be stable and remain at the Sabey data center.

Energy Efficiency impact: n/a

Lease Alternatives Analysis
Summary: The current Sabey facility meets KCIT’s business needs. Relocating equipment from the site to a new location would likely cost more than $13.7 million and involve data outages and other risks. To implement KCIT’s reconfiguration cost savings plan, they requested FMD to reduce their square footage at the location and take advantage of the landlord’s offer to reduce the escalation clause by 0.5%. FMD successfully negotiated these new requirements as well as additional lease extensions.


Vicinity View Map
[image: ]
Parcel Map
[image: ]
image1.jpeg
R - T — T —
Presentationl = Microsoft PowerPoint

Design  Transitions  Animations

King County Dep.. | (2 ECP Home | sabey Data Cente.| & Tukvila, wash.

° = yout - i —— ! E\\ooo- §
- = = ALLD B o
Tukwila, Washington N paste New B u s EZ IR N % NA{ Y g | ATange
side - :
Street View - Aug 2011 ; ot ragr a ca
— \ " siides | Outline ™ i [ . 0 1 (550 e 3 (e 0
. -
SS55=8 |-
& Tukola, Washingtar S £ Unied] % i « >
<
) age capture: Aug 20 6 Ge 1 Click to add notes 3
D P ' 1257 PM g
> SOTI sice 3 of 3 | “Office Theme” | <5 EleE e @ s% o))




image2.png




image3.png




